

No. 15-308

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF NEW YORK

Petitioner,

v.

ALAN NEWTON

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of
Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for
the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR REPENDENT IN OPPOSITION

JOHN F. SCHUTTY III
*Law Office of John F.
Schutty, P.C.*
445 Park Ave., 9th Floor
New York, NY 10022

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
Counsel of Record
Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813
david@donahuegoldberg.com

ERIC HECKER
Cuti Hecker Wang LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
A. The Court of Appeals’ Careful and Narrow Ruling Was Correct and Does Not Conflict With Any Other Decision	17
B. The Second Circuit Decided No Broadly Significant Issue	30
C. This Case Is Not an Appropriate “Vehicle”	33
Conclusion	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexandre v. Cortes</i> , 140 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 1998)	20, 29
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988).....	14, 15, 24, 25
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	32
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	27
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	20, 31
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	23
<i>CountryWide Ins. Co. v. Rosetti</i> , N.Y.L.J., July 17, 1970 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1970).....	20
<i>Dail v. City of Goldsboro</i> , No. 5:10-CV-00451-BO, 2011 WL 2837067 (E.D.N.C. July 14, 2011).....	18
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	20, 28
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Leuci</i> , N.Y.L.J., Nov. 1, 1948, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1948).....	20

<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods., Inc.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	33
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	31
<i>Grimes v. City of Hickory</i> , No. 5:14-CV-160, 2015 WL 3649106 (W.D.N.C. June 11, 2015)	18
<i>Heck v. Humphery</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	31
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981)	27
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	24
<i>Marshall v. Kennedy</i> , 181 N.Y.S.2d 413 (Sup. Ct. 1959).....	20
<i>McClendon v. Rosetti</i> , 460 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1972)	20
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 626 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 24
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	11
<i>Monell v. Dep't Social Servs.</i> , <i>City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	26, 27
<i>Newton v. City of New York</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 473 (2011).....	5

<i>Newton v. City of New York</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	5
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	20
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	27, 30
<i>People v. Pitts</i> , 828 N.E.2d 67 (N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	33
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	22
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (U.S. 1988).....	31
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	28
Statutes, Rules, and Legislative Materials	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 440.30(1-a)(a)	2, 3
N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 440.30(1-a)(b)	11, 12, 23, 24
N.Y. Crim. Proc. L. § 440.30 (Practice Commentary)	2

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 14-140(a).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)	1, 17, 31, 33
S. Ct. R. 10.....	33
S. Ct. R. 14.4.....	1
<i>Storage and Accessibility of DNA Crime</i>	
<i>Scene Evidence in Criminal Investigations:</i>	
<i>Hearing on A. 11952 Before the Assemb.</i>	
<i>Standing Comm. on Codes, 2006 Leg.,</i>	
<i>229th Sess. (N.Y. 2006)</i>	<i>8</i>
